

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

ERNEST FALLS,)
)
 Applicant-Appellant-Plaintiff,)
)
)
)
 v.) **Court of Appeals No.**
) **M2020-01510-COA-R3-CV**
)
 MARK GOINS, in his official)
 capacity as Coordinator of)
 Elections for the State of) **On Application to Appeal**
 Tennessee, TRE HARGETT, in) **from the Judgment of the**
 his official capacity as) **Court of Appeals**
 Secretary of State of the State of)
 Tennessee, and HERBERT)
 SLATERY, III, in his official)
 capacity as the Attorney)
 General for the State of)
 Tennessee,)
)
)
 Respondents-Appellees-)
 Defendants.)

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT ERNEST FALLS’
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

WILLIAM L. HARBISON (No. 7012)
LISA K. HELTON (No. 23684)
CHRISTOPHER C. SABIS (No. 30032)
Sherrard, Roe, Voigt & Harbison, PLC
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-4200

DANIELLE LANG (PHV No. 86523)
BLAIR BOWIE (PHV No. 86530)
CALEB JACKSON (PHV submitted to
BPR)

Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. Statutory Background.....	11
B. Respondents-Appellees’ Shifting Interpretation of the Rights Restoration Criteria for Individuals with Out-of-State Convictions	16
C. Applicant-Appellant Falls.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
A. Introduction	20
B. Applicable Legal Standards.....	21
C. The plain language of the statutes and existing case law support Applicant-Appellant Falls’ view that because he is not deprived of the right to vote and he does not need to restore that right.....	24
1. The statutes at issue independently govern the deprivation of the right to vote and the restoration of that right	26
2. The Tennessee Constitution provides a default right to vote for all, regardless of felony conviction	29
3. Respondents-Appellees’ interpretation violates the plain language and needlessly creates conflict between the statutes.....	32
D. Respondents-Appellees and the opinions below advanced three explanations for why Applicant-Appellant Falls cannot vote, despite his interpretation being preferable based on the plain language, constitutional precedent, and goals of harmonizing the statutes, but all three arguments fail.....	37
1. Section 40-20-112 does not disenfranchise people with out-of- state convictions.....	39

2. The creation of a new rights restoration process in 2006 did not silently repeal the exceptions built into Section 2-19-143(3), expanding the scope of disenfranchisement.....	41
a. The 2006 legislation did not explicitly repeal the existing exceptions to deprivation of the right to vote	42
b. The evolution of the statutes shows that the 2006 enactments did not overwrite the first two exceptions to disenfranchisement, but merely added a new, independent rights restoration pathway “according to . . . the law of this state.”	43
c. The legislature never intended the rights restoration statutes to expand the scope of disenfranchisement	47
3. Section 40-29-202 only applies to those who are currently deprived of the right to vote, not to anyone who has ever lost that right	48
CONCLUSION	52

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Heritage Apartments, Inc. v. Hamilton County Water and Wastewater Treatment Authority</i> , 494 S.W.3d 31 (Tenn. 2016).....	19
<i>Burdine v. Kennon</i> , 209 S.W.2d 9 (Tenn. 1948)	12, 40
<i>Coffman v. Armstrong International, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.3d 888 (Tenn. 2021).....	22, 48
<i>Crutchfield v. Collins</i> , 607 S.W.2d 478 (Tenn. 1980).....	10, 12, 25, 30, 31, 44, 45
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993).....	23, 51
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....	10, 11, 18, 25, 30, 50
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010)	22
<i>Hayes v. Gibson County</i> , 288 S.W.3d 334 (Tenn. 2009)	19
<i>In re Akins</i> , 87 S.W.3d 488 (Tenn. 2002)	22, 32
<i>In re Estate of Tanner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. 2009)	22, 43, 44
<i>In re Kaliyah S.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 533, 552 (Tenn. 2015).....	19, 22, 43
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Johnson v. Hopkins</i> , 432 S.W.3d 840 (Tenn. 2013).....	23, 42
<i>Larsen–Ball v. Ball</i> , 301 S.W.3d 228 (Tenn. 2010)	22
<i>Lawrence County Educational Association v. Lawrence County Board of Education</i> , 244 S.W.3d 302 (Tenn. 2007)	32
<i>LensCrafters Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 33 S.W.3d 772 (Tenn. 2000).....	32
<i>Lind v. Beaman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 889 (Tenn. 2011)	19
<i>Memphis Publishing Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Services, Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	47
<i>Mills v. Fulmarque</i> , 360 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2012)	19, 22
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995).....	43, 44, 47

<i>Rye v. Women’s Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> , 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015).....	19
<i>Shorts v. Bartholomew</i> , 278 S.W.3d 268 (Tenn. 2009).....	22, 23, 32, 41, 42
<i>State v. Arriola</i> , No. M2007-00428-CCA-R3-CD, 2008 WL 1991098 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 8, 2008)	35
<i>State v. Flemming</i> , 19 S.W.3d 195 (Tenn. 2000)	23
<i>State v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1999).....	22, 44
<i>State v. Sliger</i> , 846 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. 1993)	24, 52
<i>Vines v. State</i> , 231 S.W.2d 332 (Tenn. 1950).....	13, 40
<i>Womack v. Corrections Corporation of America</i> , 448 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2014).....	36
Constitutional Provisions, Codes, and Statutes:	
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 5	8, 11, 30, 50, 53
Tenn. Const. Art. IV, § 2	30
Tenn. Code 1932, § 7183	25, 31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-143	27, 45, 46
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-143(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-112	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-101	14, 28, 31, 45, 46, 47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-201	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-201(a).....	10, 27, 28, 48,
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202(a).....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202(b).....	15, 26, 28, 29, 50
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202(c)	26, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-203	28
1981 Pub. Act 345, § 7	14, 45
1981 Pub. Act 459, § 1	40

1983 Pub. Act 207 14, 36, 45
2006 Pub. Act 860 14, 47

Other Authorities:

Tenn. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 20-06 (Mar. 26, 2020), available at
[https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/attorneygeneral/docum
ents/ops/2020/op20-06.pdf](https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/attorneygeneral/documents/ops/2020/op20-06.pdf) 17, 39
